

No. 16-8903

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NUSHAWN W., aka SHYTEEK JOHNSON,
—v.— *Petitioner,*

STATE OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK, APPELLATE DIVISION,
FOURTH JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CENTER FOR HIV LAW & POLICY, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

STEPHEN R. SCARBOROUGH
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN R. SCARBOROUGH, P.C.
100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2095
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 825-2275
srsdefender@gmail.com

MAYO SCHREIBER, JR.

KATHRYN BOULTON

Of Counsel

THE CENTER FOR HIV LAW
& POLICY

65 Broadway, Suite 832
New York, New York 10006
(212) 430-6733

mschreiber@hivlawandpolicy.org
kboulton@hivlawandpolicy.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
The Center for HIV Law
& Policy, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Involuntary Commitment Based on an Individual’s Positive HIV Status is in Conflict With This Court’s and Courts of Appeals’ Rulings and With the Minimum Due Process Standards for a Civil Confinement as a Dangerous Sex Offender.....	8
A. Only a Mental Abnormality Creating an Inability to Control Sexual Predation Can Warrant Indefinite Civil Confinement, and HIV is Not a Mental Abnormality	8
B. Civil Confinement Based to Any Extent on HIV Status is Impermissible Punishment at Direct Odds with this Court’s Central Principles for Finding Civil Commitment Constitutional	12

II.	Any Reliance on an Individual’s HIV Status as a Basis for Civil Commitment as a Dangerous Sex Offender Runs Counter to Federal Court Precedent Interpreting the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and Title II of the Americans With Disabilities Act	14
A.	Involuntary Civil Commitment Proceedings are not Exempt from Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act or Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act	14
B.	Courts Have Rejected Reliance on Unfounded Fears and Stereotypes About HIV As A Basis For Singling Out Individuals Living with HIV For Uniquely Negative Treatment	16
C.	Nushawn W. is an Otherwise Qualified Individual with a Protected Disability Whose Civil Commitment Relied Upon Grossly Inaccurate, Fear-Based Beliefs about HIV and Related Stigma in Violation of Federal Disabilities Discrimination Law	18

III.	This Case Raises Unique and Important Public Policy Questions, in that Reliance on HIV as a Factor in a Sex Offender Commitment Proceeding Reflects a Major Departure from the Purpose of Indefinite Civil Commitment and Impermissible State Reinforcement of the Continuing Stigma Associated with HIV.....	22
CONCLUSION		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	8
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research & Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Bolmer v. Oliveira</i> , 594 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	15, 16, 19
<i>Chalk v. United States Dis. Ct. Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Doe v. Deer Mountain Day Camp, et al.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 70 (1992)	8, 12
<i>Gohier v. Enright</i> , 186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont</i> , 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Hickox v. Christie</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D.N.J. 2016)	7
<i>Holiday v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 206 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000)	19

	Page
<i>Hubbart v. Super. Ct.</i> , 19 Cal 4th 1138 (1999).....	23
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	8
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 356 (1997).....	5, 9, 12-13
<i>Matter of State of New York v. Dennis K.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 718 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>Matter of State of New York v. Shannon S.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 99 (2012).....	9
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660, 667 (1962).....	13
<i>Rodriguez-Alvarez v. Mun. of Juana Diaz</i> , 2017 U.S. district LEXIS 23342 (D.P.R. Feb. 17, 2017).....	17
<i>School Board of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	16
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967).....	8

	Page
<i>State of New York v. Nushawn Williams</i> , Index No. K1-2010-1659, Article 10 Trial (2013).....	11, 20
<i>State of New York v. Nushawn Williams</i> , Index No. K1-2010-1659, Dispositional Hearing (2013).....	11, 20
<i>State v. Post</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 279 (1995).....	23
<i>Tatum v. NCAA</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1114 (E.D. Mo. 1998).....	15
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 295 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> 538 U.S. 921 (2003).....	15, 18
<i>Wetherhorn v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 167 P.3d 701 (Alaska 2007).....	23

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(B).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	14, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12134.....	19
N.Y. Mental Hygiene Law § 10.01(a).....	9, 10
N.Y. Mental Hygiene Law § 10.01(b).....	9

	Page
N.Y. Mental Hygiene Law § 10.01(e)	9
N.Y. Mental Hygiene Law § 10.03(e)	9, 19
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2.....	6
N.Y. Public Health Law § 12.....	6
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2100.....	6
28 C.F.R. § 35.108(a)(1)(i).....	7, 19
28 C.F.R. § 35.108(b)(2)	7
28 C.F.R. § 35.108(c)(1)(ii)	7
28 C.F.R. § 35.108(d)(2)(iii)(J)	19
28 C.F.R. § 35.130	14
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(8)	20
28 C.F.R. § 35.139(b)	22
28 C.F.R. § 35.190(a)	15
28 C.F.R. § 35.190(b)(6)	15, 19
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(i).....	18
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(3)(iii)	18
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Center for American Progress, <i>HIV/AIDS Inequality: Structural Barriers to Prevention, Treatment, and Care in Communities of Color</i> (July 12, 2012) at 14, available at http://www.americanprogress.org/wpcontent/uploads/issues/2012/07/pdf/hiv_community_of_color.pdf	24
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>HIV/AIDS Basic Statistics</i> (2016) http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/basics/statistics.html	6
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, EPIDEMIOLOGY AND PREVENTION OF VACCINE-PREVENTABLE DISEASES 175-78 (2015).....	21
Dep't of Justice, <i>Questions and Answers: The Americans with Disabilities Act and Persons with HIV/AIDS</i> (June 2012), https://www.ada.gov/hiv/ada_q&a_aids.pdf	19
Mahajan, Anish P. et al., <i>Stigma in the HIV/AIDS Epidemic: A Review of the Literature & Recommendations for the Way Forward</i> , 22(Suppl. 2) AIDS S57 (2008) available at http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2835402/	23
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Nushawn W. v. The State of New York</i> (No. 16-8903)	11, 20

	Page
Memorandum in Opposition to Motion Filed by Amici Curiae, <i>State of New York v. Nushawn Williams</i> , Index No. K1- 2010-1659	11
New York State Department of Health, <i>Reasons to Get An HIV Test</i> (Feb. 2009), https://www.health.ny.gov/publications/0 232.pdf	24
Pragna Patel et al, <i>Estimating Per-Act HIV Transmission Risk: A Systematic Review</i> , 28 AIDS 1509-1519 (2014), <i>available at</i> : http://www.hivlawandpolicy.org/resource s/estimating-act-hiv-transmission-risk-a- systematic-review-patel-et-al-lippincott- Johnson	20, 22
U.S. Dep't of Justice, "Title II Highlights", <i>available at</i> http://www.ada.gov/t2hlt95 .htm	16
V. Earnshaw et al., <i>Stigma and Racial/ Ethnic HIV Disparities, Moving Toward Resilience</i> , 68 American Psychologist 225- 236 (May-June 2013)	24
